LOTTERY AND GAMING ORDINANCE (No. 2) 1964.

No. 29 of 1964.

An Ordinance to amend the Lottery and Gaming Ordinance 1940–1962, as amended by the Lottery and Gaming Ordinance 1964.

[Assented to 5th August, 1964.]

TE it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern D Territory of Australia, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Northern Territory (Administration) Act 1910-1962, as follows:-

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Lottery and Short title Gaming Ordinance (No. 2) 1964.

- (2.) The Lottery and Gaming Ordinance 1940-1962, as amended by the Lottery and Gaming Ordinance 1964, is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) Section one of the Lottery and Gaming Ordinance 1964 is amended by omitting sub-section (3.).
- (4.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the Lottery and Gaming Ordinance 1940-1964.
- 2 Section forty-nine of the Principal Ordinance is amended Declaration that house is by omitting from sub-section (1.) the words ", the Deputy common Commissioner of Police".

3 Section fifty of the Principal Ordinance is amended—Rescission of declaration.

- (a) by omitting from paragraph (b) of sub-section (1.) the words ", Superintendent of Police"; and
- (b) by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words ", Superintendent of Police".

1240

1964, No. 29]

Lottery and Gaming Ordinance (No. 2) 1964.

Notice given of declaration.

4. Section fifty-two of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (1.) the words ", Superintendent of Police".